- Sec. 2. Laws 1955, Chapter 129, Section 2, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- Sec. 2. Judges. Subdivision 1. Judges of municipal court serve as judges; referees for conciliation court.

 (a) The judges of the municipal court of the city of Minneapolis shall serve as judges of the conciliation court for such periods and in such rotation as the judges may determine. While so serving they shall act and be known as conciliation judges.
- (b) The municipal judge who conducts the conciliation court hearing shall act upon any applications to vacate a judgment or an order for judgment whatever the grounds may be and shall sign the certificate upon a removed cause, but any other municipal judge may act upon such an application or sign such a certificate in the event that the judge who conducted the hearing has not previously denied the application and cannot act upon the application promptly or sign the certificate due to expiration of his term, death, disability, absence from the court house or any other cause.
- (c) The judges of municipal court may appoint one or more suitable persons to act as referees in conciliation court. The judges of municipal court shall establish qualifications for the office, specify the duties and length of service of referees, and fix their compensation not to exceed \$35 per day or any part thereof. This compensation shall be payable from the same funds from which the salaries of the judges of conciliation court are now paid, at the same time and in the same manner as salaries of the judges of concilation court.

Approved June 7, 1961.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 84—H. F. No. 261

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain real estate owned by the state, to the village of Golden Valley.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Village of Golden Valley; conveyance of

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

state land. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the governor upon recommendation of the commissioner of highways shall transfer and convey in the name of and in behalf of the state of Minnesota by quit claim deed, upon such terms and conditions as may be agreed upon, to the village of Golden Valley, a municipal corporation, for park purposes, the following described real estate situated in Hennepin county, Minnesota, to wit:

The west 400 feet of the south 831.7 feet of government lot 2, section 28, township 118 north, range 21 west,

which deed shall reserve to the state of Minnesota the right to construct and forever maintain a storm water drainage system across said lands to Bassetts Creek.

Subd. 2. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of highways shall transfer and convey in the name of and in behalf of the state of Minnesota by quit claim deed, upon such terms and conditions as may be agreed upon, to the village of Golden Valley, a municipal corporation, for street or road purposes, the following described real estate situated in Hennepin county, Minnesota, to wit:

All that part of government lot 3 of section 28, township 118 north, range 21 west described as follows: From the northwest corner of said government lot 3 run easterly along the north line thereof for 660 feet; thence south 240 feet to a point distant 749.8 feet west from the east line of said government lot 3 which is the point of beginning; thence north along last described course for 25 feet; thence easterly to a point on the westerly right of way line of marked Trunk Highway No. 100 which point is 205.2 feet south and 30 feet west of the northeast corner of said government lot 3; thence southerly along said westerly right of way line for 35 feet; thence westerly for 719.8 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

Approved June 7, 1961.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.